ON TARGET TWO

IDAHO PITA NEWSLETTER

ISSUE # 78. JANUARY —
FEBRUARY, 2024.

This OT2 will bring you the results of the
Multiplex shoots for January and
February of 2024.

January Multiplex Results.

Bad weather forced at least two Idaho
clubs to cancel the Multiplex — they
were snowed out! One bright spot —
John Helpman of Culdesac was a rare
triple winner. With the smaill number of
shooters for the month, Idaho only had
6 Lewis class cash hits this time.

27 clubs and 239 shooters fired at
31,700 registered targets. Handicap
punches were: 50 (1) full yard, 48 (1) full
yard, and 47 (4) a half yard.

Event 1. Singles

50 $93.60
46 23.40
43 26.00
39 93.60

Idaho Shooters hitting the Lewis.

50 None

46 Jim Adams and John Helpman —
Culdesac

43 None

39

50
48
41
38
34

50
48
41
38
34

49
48
42
38
33

49
48
42
38
33

49
45
44
36
35

None

Event 2. Handicap.

$266.40
177.60
27.75
29.50
34.67

Idaho Shooters hitting the Lewis.

None
None
None
None
John Helpman - Culdesac

Event 3. Doubles.

$213.60
35.60
32.36
39.57
50.68

Idaho Shooters hitting the Lewis.

None

None

John Helpman - Culdesac
Shawn Derrick - Pocatello
Dennis Dau — Culdesac.

Event 4. Sub-Gauge.

$33.00
15.50
31.00
37.20
12.40



Idaho Shooters hitting the Lewis.

No Idaho shooters hit the Sub-Gauge
this month.

Idaho PITA All-Star team points.

None.

February Multiplex.

30 clubs and 351 shooters shot at
46.700 registered targets. Handicap
punches were: 49 (1) full yard, 48(1) full
yard and 47(8) half yard.

Highlights for Idaho shooters this month
were: Bob Tomlin from Pocatello and
Jim Chatterton from Wood River each
earned a half yard for their 47's in the
handicap and Idaho shooters had 29 hits
on the Lewis class cash purses.

Event 1. Singles.

50 $76.44
46 18.11
44 20.85
40 38.22

Idaho Shooters hitting the Lewis.

50 None

46 Gene Hunt, Clay Brown, Darel
Holcomb, George Stevens — Boise. Dub
Mitchell and Erik Zimmerman — Wood
River

44 John Helpman — Culdesac. Ronda
Mitchel — Wood River

40 Dean Hartwick — Culdesac.
Michale Brunker — Wood River

Event 2. Handicap.

49 $354.00
48 118.0
42 39.33
39 34.70
35 39.44

Idaho Shooters hitting the Lewis.

49 None

48 None

42 Clay Brown, Gene Hunt, Chance
Shippy, Gabe Shippy — Boise. Spud
Storey — Culdesac. Jason Baca -
Pocatello.

39 George Stevens — Boise. Marvin
Heimgartner and Dean Hartwig —
Culdesac. Zack Moedl and Chris Larsen —
Wood River.

35 Jeff Davis and Robert Bair -
Pocatello

Event 3. Doubles.

50 $304.80
49 101.60
42 25.40
39 28.22
34 127.00

Idaho Shooters hitting the Lewis.

50 None

49 None

42 Gene Hunt — Boise. Spud Storey —
Culdesac.

39 Zach Moedl| and Tyler Hansen —
Wood River.

34 None



Event 4. Sub-Gauge. 9 clubs, 36
shooters, 1800 targets.

49 $36.00
44 43.20
43 9.60
40 36.00
34 24.00

Idaho Shooters hitting the Lewis.

49 None
44 None
43 Clay Brown
40 None

34 Howard Gautschi

Idaho PITA All-Star Team Points.

Bob Tomlin and Jim Chatterton 2 each.

Well, that covers the PITA shooting in
Idaho through February. In March the
only shooting scheduled is the Multiplex
and the 31% annual Singles Marathon to
be held at Twin Falls the last Saturday of
the month and then we go into high
gear in April. Be watching for the
programs for the SRTA Championships
and the other shoots in April.

Try to support your local clubs as often
as possible and

REMEMBER!

SHOOT!

TRYTO
WIN!!

HAVE FUN!!I




