### **ON TARGET TWO**

#### **IDAHO PITA NEWSLETTER**

# ISSUE # 78. JANUARY – FEBRUARY, 2024.

This OT2 will bring you the results of the Multiplex shoots for January and February of 2024.

#### January Multiplex Results.

Bad weather forced at least two Idaho clubs to cancel the Multiplex – they were snowed out! One bright spot – John Helpman of Culdesac was a rare triple winner. With the smaill number of shooters for the month, Idaho only had 6 Lewis class cash hits this time.

27 clubs and 239 shooters fired at 31,700 registered targets. Handicap punches were: 50 (1) full yard, 48 (1) full yard, and 47 (4) a half yard.

#### **Event 1. Singles**

50	\$93.60
46	23.40
43	26.00
39	93.60

#### Idaho Shooters hitting the Lewis.

50	None
46	Jim Adams and John Helpman –
Culde	esac
43	None

39 None

#### Event 2. Handicap.

50	\$266.40
48	177.60
41	27.75
38	29.50
34	34.67

#### **Idaho Shooters hitting the Lewis.**

50	None
48	None
41	None
38	None
34	John Helpman - Culdesac
34	John Helpman - Culdesac

#### **Event 3. Doubles.**

49	\$213.60
48	35.60
42	32.36
38	39.57
33	50.68

None

49

#### **Idaho Shooters hitting the Lewis.**

48	None
42	John Helpman - Culdesac
38	Shawn Derrick - Pocatello
33	Dennis Dau – Culdesac.

#### Event 4. Sub-Gauge.

49	\$33.00			
45	15.50			
44	31.00			
36	37.20			
35	12.40			

#### **Idaho Shooters hitting the Lewis.**

No Idaho shooters hit the Sub-Gauge this month.

#### Idaho PITA All-Star team points.

None.

#### **February Multiplex.**

30 clubs and 351 shooters shot at 46.700 registered targets. Handicap punches were: 49 (1) full yard, 48(1) full yard and 47(8) half yard.

Highlights for Idaho shooters this month were: Bob Tomlin from Pocatello and Jim Chatterton from Wood River each earned a half yard for their 47's in the handicap and Idaho shooters had 29 hits on the Lewis class cash purses.

#### Event 1. Singles.

50	\$76.44
46	18.11
44	20.85
40	38.22

#### Idaho Shooters hitting the Lewis.

50 None

46 Gene Hunt, Clay Brown, Darel Holcomb, George Stevens – Boise. Dub Mitchell and Erik Zimmerman – Wood River

44 John Helpman – Culdesac. Ronda Mitchel – Wood River

40 Dean Hartwick – Culdesac. Michale Brunker – Wood River

#### **Event 2. Handicap.**

49	\$354.00
48	118.0
42	39.33
39	34.70
35	39.44

#### **Idaho Shooters hitting the Lewis.**

49	None
49	None

48 None

42 Clay Brown, Gene Hunt, Chance Shippy, Gabe Shippy – Boise. Spud Storey – Culdesac. Jason Baca – Pocatello.

39 George Stevens – Boise. Marvin Heimgartner and Dean Hartwig – Culdesac. Zack Moedl and Chris Larsen – Wood River.

35 Jeff Davis and Robert Bair - Pocatello

#### **Event 3. Doubles.**

50	\$304.80
49	101.60
42	25.40
39	28.22
34	127 00

#### **Idaho Shooters hitting the Lewis.**

50	)	N	0	n	e

49 None

42 Gene Hunt – Boise. Spud Storey – Culdesac.

39 Zach Moedl and Tyler Hansen – Wood River.

34 None

## **REMEMBER!**

## Event 4. Sub-Gauge. 9 clubs, 36 shooters, 1800 targets.

49	\$36.00
44	43.20
43	9.60
40	36.00
34	24 00

## **SHOOT!**

#### **Idaho Shooters hitting the Lewis.**

- 49 None
- 44 None
- 43 Clay Brown
- 40 None
- 34 Howard Gautschi

# TRY TO WIN!!

#### **Idaho PITA All-Star Team Points.**

Bob Tomlin and Jim Chatterton 2 each.

Well, that covers the PITA shooting in Idaho through February. In March the only shooting scheduled is the Multiplex and the 31<sup>st</sup> annual Singles Marathon to be held at Twin Falls the last Saturday of the month and then we go into high gear in April. Be watching for the programs for the SRTA Championships and the other shoots in April.

Try to support your local clubs as often as possible and

# **HAVE FUN!!!**